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DISCLAIMER: In accordance with the Community Safety and Policing Act and the Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act, the summary below has been de-identified to remove the personal information 
of individuals, including public complainants and persons who were the subject of the investigation. 

DE-IDENTIFIED SUMMARY UNDER SECTION 167(2) OF THE CSPA 
Original Police Service: Date of Complaint: 

Type of Investigation:  

Referred to Same Service: ☐ Referred to Other Service: ☐ Retained by LECA: ☐ 

Service Investigations Referred to: 

De-identified Summary of Complaint 
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Decision and Reasons 
   

Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations 
   


	Police Service: [Toronto]
	Type of Investigation: Referred to Same Service
	Date of Complaint: 05/23/2024
	Police Service Referred To: []
	Summary of Complaint: On May 14th, 2024, the Complainant was working and organized a “walk out” during the Israeli Flag raising. The Complainant had an interaction with Police Officers and was pushed by the Respondent Officer. 

The Complainant believes the interaction was unlawful and was motivated by race. 

	Code of Conduct Allegations: Section 5- Treat Person in Contravention of the Human Rights Code
Section 10- Conduct Undermines Public Trust
Section 11- Unnecessary Use of Force
	Decision and Reasons: Allegation #1

Section 5- Treat Person in Contravention of the Human Rights Code


• It is alleged that the Respondent Officer was discriminatory and acted in a bias manner.  

        
This investigation has revealed the RO was in the lawful performance of his duties and acted in accordance with all governing authorities. The officers approached the Complainant stemming from a complaint from a group of individuals. This was not an act motivated by race and only act for public safety and prevent any further incidences that may occur.   


Allegation #2  

Section 10- Conduct Undermines Public Trust


• It is alleged that the Respondent Officers advised the Complainant he was harassing a group of individuals and was stopped without lawful authority.        
         
This investigation has revealed the officer acted in the lawful performance of his duties and acted in accordance with all governing authorities. The RO received complaint that the Complainant was following them, and a female pointed at the Complainant. The Complainant did not believe that was case and the BWC proves otherwise. The Officers had lawful authority to stop the Complainant according to the Community Safety and Policing Act, 82(1). 


Allegation #3


Section 11- Unnecessary Use of Force


This investigation has revealed the officer was in the lawful performance of his duties and acted in accordance with all governing authorities. The RO used minimal force used to push back the Complainant and there were no injuries as result. This action was taken as the male stepped toward the officer while shouting at him. 









